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June 10, 2011 

IRS invites comments on the 
redesigned Form 990  

The IRS recently issued Announcement 2011-36, inviting public comments on 

transitional issues and frequently asked questions involving the redesigned Form 

990.  Specifically, the IRS is seeking comments regarding: 

1. the use of activity codes in Part III of the core form; 
2. the reporting of compensation to management companies and leasing 

companies owned or controlled by directors, officers, trustees, or key 
employees; 

3. the thresholds for reporting compensation to key employees, highest 
compensated employees, independent contractors, and former officers, 
directors, trustees and key employees; 

4. whether and how the reporting requirements related to revenue from 
governmental units should be changed; 

5. whether the Net Asset Reconciliation section in Schedule D, Part XI is still 
needed in light of the new Part XI, Net Asset Reconciliation, that was added 
to the 2010 Form 990; 

6. whether additional reporting requirements should be added to Part XII of 
the core form with respect to the filing organization’s financial statements 
and whether the organization’s auditor issued a qualified opinion, an 
unqualified opinion, an adverse opinion, or a disclaimer of opinion; 

7. whether the reporting of foreign grantee names and EINs and IRS code 
section (if applicable) in columns (a) and (b) of Schedule F, Part II should be 
required or if the two columns should be deleted; 

8. whether Schedule F filers should be required to report indirect foreign 
expenditures (e.g., the expenses of listing a “study abroad” program in a 
school’s website or paper catalog); 

9. the pros and cons of requiring reporting of certain deposits into and 
withdrawals from a bank account on Schedule L, Part IV or reporting 
deposits as loans on Schedule L, Part II; 

10. whether separately organized component parts of community trusts should 
file separate Form 990-series returns or, if not, how to increase transparency 
in reporting by community trusts and their component parts; and 

11. whether the scope of related organization reporting on Schedule R should be 
revised to increase the number of organizations excepted. 
 

The announcement explains that comments are to be provided in writing (by post, 

hand delivery, or e-mail) on or before August 1, 2011, and that all comments received 

will be available for public inspection and copying.    

Click here to access Announcement 2011-36 

 

http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/a-11-36.pdf
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For additional information, please contact a National Tax Services Exempt 
Organizations Tax Practice representative: 

 

 Marci Krause  202-414-1012 marci.k.krause@us.pwc.com 

 Rob Friz  267-330-6248 robert.w.friz@us.pwc.com 

 Travis Patton  202-414-1042 travis.patton@us.pwc.com 

Gwen Spencer  617-530-4120 gwen.spencer@us.pwc.com 

 Kaye Ferriter  617-530-4063 kaye.b.ferriter@us.pwc.com 

 Laura Parello  646-471-2472 laura.j.parello@us.pwc.com 

 Howard Schoenfeld 202-414-1717 howard.schoenfeld@us.pwc.com 

 Ron Schultz  202-346-5096 ronald.j.schultz@us.pwc.com 

Caroline Burnicki 267-330-6356 caroline.n.burnicki@us.pwc.com 

 Larry Desalvo  267-330-6322 larry.desalvo@us.pwc.com 

 John Edie  202-414-1569 john.edie@us.pwc.com 
 Michelle Michalowski 202-414-1615    michelle.g.michalowski@us.pwc.com 

 Eric McNeil  267-330-6415 eric.m.mcneil@us.pwc.com 

 

This document is for general information purposes only, and should not be used as a substitute for consultation with professional advisors. 
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